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through (c)(1)(xi) inclusive of this sec-
tion; 

(xiii) Attendants, servants and per-
sonal employees accompanying or fol-
lowing to join a principal alien who is 
within one of the classes referred to or 
described in paragraphs (c)(1)(i) 
through (c)(1)(xiii) inclusive of 
§ 41.26(c)(2). 

(2) Other individual aliens or classes 
of aliens are eligible to receive official 
visas upon the authorization of the De-
partment, the Chief of a U.S. Diplo-
matic Mission, the Deputy Chief of 
Mission, the Counselor for Consular Af-
fairs, or the principal officer of a con-
sular post not under the jurisdiction of 
a diplomatic mission. 

[52 FR 42597, Nov. 5, 1987; 53 FR 9111, Mar. 21, 
1988] 

Subpart D—Temporary Visitors 
§ 41.31 Temporary visitors for business 

or pleasure. 
(a) Classification. An alien is classifi-

able as a nonimmigrant visitor for 
business (B–1) or pleasure (B–2) if the 
consular officer is satisfied that the 
alien qualifies under the provisions of 
INA 101(a)(15)(B), and that: 

(1) The alien intends to leave the 
United States at the end of the tem-
porary stay (consular officers are au-
thorized, if departure of the alien as re-
quired by law does not seem fully as-
sured, to require the posting of a bond 
with the Attorney General in a suffi-
cient sum to ensure that at the end of 
the temporary visit, or upon failure to 
maintain temporary visitor status, or 
any status subsequently acquired 
under INA 248, the alien will depart 
from the United States); 

(2) The alien has permission to enter 
a foreign country at the end of the 
temporary stay; and 

(3) Adequate financial arrangements 
have been made to enable the alien to 
carry out the purpose of the visit to 
and departure from the United States. 

(b) Definitions. (1) The term ‘‘busi-
ness,’’ as used in INA 101(a)(15)(B), re-
fers to conventions, conferences, con-
sultations and other legitimate activi-
ties of a commercial or professional na-
ture. It does not include local employ-
ment or labor for hire. For the pur-
poses of this section building or con-

struction work, whether on-site or in 
plant, shall be deemed to constitute 
purely local employment or labor for 
hire; provided that the supervision or 
training of others engaged in building 
or construction work (but not the ac-
tual performance of any such building 
or construction work) shall not be 
deemed to constitute purely local em-
ployment or labor for hire if the alien 
is otherwise qualified as a B–1 non-
immigrant. An alien seeking to enter 
as a nonimmigrant for employment or 
labor pursuant to a contract or other 
prearrangement is required to qualify 
under the provisions of § 41.53. An alien 
of distinguished merit and ability seek-
ing to enter the United States tempo-
rarily with the idea of performing tem-
porary services of an exceptional na-
ture requiring such merit and ability, 
but having no contract or other pre-
arranged employment, may be classi-
fied as a nonimmigrant temporary vis-
itor for business. 

(2) The term pleasure, as used in INA 
101(a)(15)(B), refers to legitimate ac-
tivities of a recreational character, in-
cluding tourism, amusement, visits 
with friends or relatives, rest, medical 
treatment, and activities of a fra-
ternal, social, or service nature. 

[52 FR 42597, Nov. 5, 1987; 53 FR 9172, Mar. 21, 
1988] 

§ 41.32 Nonresident alien Mexican bor-
der crossing identification cards; 
combined border crossing identi-
fication cards and B–1/B–2 visitor 
visas. 

(a) Combined B–1/B–2 visitor visa and 
border crossing identification card (B–1/B– 
2 Visa/BCC). (1) Authorization for 
issuance. Consular officers assigned to a 
consular office in Mexico designated by 
the Deputy Assistant Secretary for 
Visa Services for such purpose may 
issue a border crossing identification 
card, as that term is defined in INA 
101(a)(6), in combination with a B–1/B– 
2 nonimmigrant visitor visa (B–1/B–2 
Visa/BCC), to a nonimmigrant alien 
who: 

(i) Is a citizen and resident of Mexico; 
(ii) Seeks to enter the United States 

as a temporary visitor for business or 
pleasure as defined in INA 101(a)(15)(B) 
for periods of stay not exceeding six 
months; 
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